Chloride ingress and macro-cell corrosion of steel in
concrete made with recycled brick aggregate
Tarek Uddin MOHAMMEDa, Mahfuzur RAHMANb*, Ahmed SABBIRa, Mohammad Mehedi HASANa, Abdullah Al
MAMUNc
a Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering, Islamic University of Technology, Board Bazar, Gazipur 1704, Bangladesh
b Department of Civil Engineering, University of Information Technology and Sciences, Baridhara, Dhaka 1202, Bangladesh
c Bangladesh Road Research Laboratory, Roads and Highways Department, Mirpur, Dhaka 1216, Bangladesh
*Corresponding author. E-mail: mahfuzurrahman@iut-dhaka.edu

mechanisms  of  chloride-induced  corrosion  of  steel  in
concrete  [12].  To  measure  macro-cell  corrosion,  a  data
logger  was  used.  External  to  the  samples  but  in  series
with the steel segments a 100 Ω resistance was placed to
measure  voltage  drop  due  to  the  current  between  anode
(cracked segment) and cathode (un-cracked segment). As
a  crack  was  made  at  the  middle  of  the  specimens,  this
middle  segment  of  steel  will  act  as  anode  and  the  other
two segments (end segments located at the regions of un-
cracked concrete) will act as cathodes. The voltage drops
were  recorded  for  30  d  using  a  data  logger  at  pre-fixed
intervals of time as summarized in Table 6. A photograph
showing  the  setup  of  data  logger  is  presented  in  Fig. 2.
Table 4    Cases investigated and mixture proportions
case designation W/C cement (kg/m3) water (kg/m3) fine aggregate (kg/m3) coarse aggregate (kg/m3)
C1 RBA-NS-0.45-340 0.45 340 153 780 836
C2 RBA-NS-0.45-400 0.45 400 180 729 782
C3 RBA-NS-0.55-340 0.55 340 187 743 797
C4 RBA-NS-0.55-400 0.55 400 220 686 736
C5 SA-NS-0.45-340 0.45 340 153 780 1141
C6 SA-NS-0.45-400 0.45 400 180 729 1067
C7 SA-NS-0.55-340 0.55 340 187 743 1087
C8 SA-NS-0.55-400 0.55 400 220 686 1003
C9 BA-NS-0.45-340 0.45 340 153 780 872
C10 BA-NS-0.45-400 0.45 400 180 729 816
C11 BA-NS-0.55-340 0.55 340 187 743 831
C12 BA-NS-0.55-400 0.55 400 220 686 767
C13 RBA-RBFA-0.45-340 0.45 340 153 594 836
C14 RBA-RBFA-0.45-400 0.45 400 180 556 782
C15 RBA-RBFA-0.55-340-E 0.55 340 187 566 797
C16 SA-NS-0.55-400-E 0.55 400 220 686 1003
Note: RBA, SA, BA, and NS represent recycled brick aggregate, stone aggregate, brick aggregate, and natural river sand, respectively. ‘E’ represents
fusion bonded epoxy coated bar. RBFA represents recycled brick fine aggregate.
Fig. 1    Layout of the specimens.
Table 5    Physical properties and chemical composition of seawater